
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 1018

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22ND JULY, 2016

EXTERNAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR HEALTH PROJECTS

1018. SHRI B.S. YEDIYURAPPA:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has received any external financial assistance for the implementation of health projects;

(b) if so, the details of the funds received during each of the last three years and the current year along with the programmes undertaken in this regard; and

(c) the benefits accrued/likely to accrue as a result thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI FAGGAN SINGH KULASTE)

(a): Yes.

(b): The details are placed at Annexure.

(c): The financial assistance received is utilized for specific projects, including, Pulse Polio Immunization Programme, National Vector Borne Disease Control and Polio Eradication Support Project, Reproductive and Child Health-II Programme, TB and HIV/ AIDS Control Programme, Leprosy Elimination Project and various projects meant for strengthening health systems in States etc.


Annexure-1

Sl.
No.

Name of the Project Implementing
Agency

Date of
signing/
Date of
Closing

Loan
Amount
In US$
million

Disburse-
ment in
FY 2013-
14 (In
US$
million)

Disburse-
ment in
FY 2014-
15 (In
US$
million)

Disburse-
ment in
FY 2015-
16 (In
US$
million)

Disburse-
ment in
FY 2016-
17 (In
US$
million)
Till date

World Bank Health Sector Projects
1. Karnataka Health System

Development and Reform
Project

Additional Financing for Karnataka Health System
Development and Reform
Project

Govt. of Karnatak 16.10.2006 /
31.03.2017

21.11.2012 /
31.03.2017

141.83

70

13.42

4.52

4.04

14.74

1.92

19.38

0.14

8.36

2. Uttar Pradesh Health
System Strengthening
Project

Govt. of Uttar
Pradesh

21.03.2012 /
30.03.2019

152 7.09 1.51 12.48 0.88

3. Additional financing for Tamil Nadu Health
systems Project

Govt. of Tamil Nadu 06.07.2010 /
15.09.2015

117 18.95 14.68 8.22 NIL

4. National Aids Control
Support Project

M/o Health & FW 18.06.2013 /
31.12.2017

255 16.49 23.10 19 0

5. Accelerating Universal
Access to Early and Effective Tuberculosis
Care Project

M/o Health & FW 30.05.2014 /
31.03.2018

100 NIL 4.56 7.66 2.22
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No. Agency signing/
Date of
Closing

Amount
In US$
million

ment in
FY 2013-
14 (In
US$
million)

ment in
FY 2014-
15 (In
US$
million)

ment in
FY 2015-
16 (In
US$
million)

ment in
FY 2016-
17 (In
US$
million)

Global Fund Grant
6. National Aids Control

Organization
M/o Health and FW Oct. 2012 /

Nov. 2015
340.41 125.37 39.62 66.62 NIL

7. National Aids Control
Organization

M/o Health and FW Oct.2015 /
Dec. 2017

236.53 NIL NIL 50.53 0

8. National Vector Borne
Disease Control
Programme

M/o Health and FW Oct. 2013 /
Sept. 2015

11.19 5.4 5.7 NIL NIL

9 National Vector Borne
Disease Control
Programme

M/o Health and FW Oct.2015 /
Dec. 2017

104.53 NIL NIL 28.4 0

10. Central TB Division M/o Health and FW Apr 2013 /
Sept. 2015

257.14 131.32 86.09 39.73 NIL

11. Central TB Division M/o Health and FW Oct.2015 /
Dec. 2017

207.78 NIL NIL 56.65 0

It is also mentioned that one Health Sector project, Tamil Nadu Urban Health Care Project has been signed with Japan International Cooperation Agency on 31.03.2016 for the amount of JPY 25537 million. Disbursement period of the project will be 8 years after the
effective date of the loan agreement. The project is not declared effective, as on date.

